

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ANDRE PARKER,
AND ANTHONY CAMPANALE,

Petitioners,

v.

THEODORE WESBY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF UTAH AND
TWENTY-FIVE OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
TYLER R. GREEN*
Utah Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
KYLE J. KAISER
MEB W. ANDERSON
Assistant Attorneys General
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
Email: tylergreen@agutah.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Utah*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> INTEREST ... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Petitioners Had Probable Cause To Arrest Respondents For Trespassing In The Vacant House | 5 |
| A. The Totality Of The Circumstances – Including Petitioners’ Inferences From Available Facts – Established Probable Cause For Respondents’ Arrests | 5 |
| B. In Assessing Probable Cause, Officers Can Rely On Reasonable Inferences That Contradict A Suspect’s Claims Of An Innocent Mental State | 10 |
| II. Qualified Immunity Shields Petitioners From Liability For Arresting Respondents In The Vacant House | 15 |
| A. Petitioners’ Conclusion That Probable Cause Supported Respondents’ Arrests Was Objectively Reasonable, Even If Mistaken | 16 |
| B. The Cases That Squarely Govern Petitioners’ Conduct Did Not Put Them On Notice That Respondents’ Arrests In The Vacant House Violated Clearly Established Law | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Artisst v. United States</i> , 554 A.2d 327 (D.C. 1989) ... | 2, 24 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) | 1, 22, 23 |
| <i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979). | 7 |
| <i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964) | 6 |
| <i>Borgman v. Kedley</i> , 646 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 2011) | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) | 23 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , No. 1394-15-2, 2016 WL 308584 (Va. Ct. App. Jan. 26, 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Culp v. United States</i> , 486 A.2d 1174 (D.C. 1985)..... | 3 |
| <i>Finigan v. Marshall</i> , 574 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013) | 1, 6, 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>Garcia v. Jane & John Does 1-40</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 7, 17 |
| <i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)..... | 6, 8, 16, 17 |
| <i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) | 9 |
| <i>Locke v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 339 (1813)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Luzzi v. Hirsch</i> , No. 3:10CV481, 2011 WL 6780968 (D. Conn. Oct. 20, 2011) | 21 |
| <i>McGloin v. United States</i> , 232 A.2d 90 (D.C. 1967) | 2, 24 |
| <i>Newsome v. Whitaker</i> , No. Civ.A.03-3182, 2005 WL 525398 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2005)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... | 6, 11, 12 |
| <i>Painter v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 383 F. App'x 795 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 15, 22 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Dunlap</i> , 129 S. Ct. 448 (2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</i> , 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 24 |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)..... | 23 |
| <i>Sennett v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).... | 6, 11, 12 |
| <i>Wesby v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 816 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wesby v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 765 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 5, 10, 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV 3, 7, 22

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 13A-7-2(a) 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1504(A)(1) 13

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-203(a)(2) 14

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-502 13

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-108(a) 13

D.C. Code § 22-3302 2, 8

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 822 13

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.08(1) 13

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-7-21(b)(1) 13

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-813(1)(a) 13

Ind. Code § 35-43-2-2(b)(5)(B) 13

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/21-3(a)(1) 13

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5808(a)(1) 13

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 511.060(1) 13

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 402 13

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-93(1) 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 569.140(1) 13

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-6-203(1) 13

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-22-03(1) 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 635:2(I) | 13 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:18-3(a) | 13 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-14-1(A) | 13 |
| N.Y. Penal Laws § 140.15(1) | 13 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-520(1)(a) | 13 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2911.21(A)(1) | 13 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3503(a)(1)(i) | 13 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 22-35-5 | 13 |
| W. Va. Code § 61-3B-2 | 13 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.52.070(1) | 13 |
| Wis. Stat. § 943.14 | 14 |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-303(a) | 13 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 | 18 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Model Penal Code § 221.2 | 13 |
